ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>5707</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: TANNER/BRISTER	PROVIDED BY: PUBLIC WORKS
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:
ON THE $\underline{3}$ DAY OF <u>NOVEMBER</u> , $\underline{2016}$	
INVENTORY TO INCLUDE	ECT THE ROAD & DRAINAGE BUD HOWELL RD LATERAL, D. (WARDS 5 & 6, DISTRICT 6);
updating/amending periodically to provide for co inventories based upon the recommendation of the	Selective Road and Drainage Inventories require rections/additions/deletions to the road and drainage Department of Engineering, Director of Public Works, nage Maintenance by Area Foreman; Act of Exchange
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY Road and Drainage Maintenance System Inventor	Y ORDAINS: that the St. Tammany Parish Selective y is amended as follows:
1. Add Bud Howell Rd lateral (D06IW01008) Rd., Ward 6, District 6.	, approximately 500 feet located north of Bud Howell
2. Remove 493 feet from Rivers Rd. (R05H00	08) for a total length of 562 feet, Ward 5 District 6.
3. Remove 753 feet from Tot Polk Rd. (R06I0	13) for a total length of 2000 feet, Ward 6 District 6.
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Dep and/or remove the appropriate streets signs as necessary.	partment of Public Works is directed to obtain, place, essary to effectuate said amendments.
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinance	es in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
	inance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall ven effect without the invalid provision and to this end ed to be severable.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall bec	come effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOLLOWING:	JBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ARSENT:	

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY A PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 1 DAY OF DECEM COUNCIL SERIES NO	
	MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	
	PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: OCTOBER 27 , 2016	
Published Adoption:, 2016	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2016 at _	
Returned to Council Clerk:, 2016 at	

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

Reference No.:		
Administrative Department:	Public Works	-

PURPOSE: To provide for corrections/revisions to the road and drainage inventory originally

adopted in 1984. Said changes are based upon the recommendation of the Department of Engineering, Director of Public Works, 911 Facilitator, or Certificate of Road and/or Drainage Maintenance by Area Foreman; Act of

Exchange and/or Act of Donation.

RECOMMENDATION: The Public Works Department recommends adoption.